Chief Engineer (South) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate Government of West Bengal



Jalasampad Bhavan, Bidhannagar, Salt Lake City, Kolkata – 700091 Ph. No. : (033) 2321-5749 (O) Fax : (033) 2334-6245 e-mail : chiefengineersouth2015@gmail.com

## OFFICE ORDER

As the agency named 'Marine Infrastructure', Village + P.O. Chowbhaga, Kolkata- 700105, being participating bidder of eNIT No. WBIW/EE/BDD/eNIT12 (e)/ 2020-21 SI No. 1 & 2 of Bidyadhari Drainage Division in connection with the works: 1) "Cleaning and removing of water hyacinth under AMC for a period of eleven (11) months including thick and thorny jungles of Choita River from Ch. 0.00 Km to Ch. 8.00 Km within the Block and P.S. Gaighata, District North 24 Parganas of Jamuna Basin Drainage Sub-Division under Bidyadhari Drainage Division", 2) "Cleaning and removing of water hyacinth under AMC for a period of 10 (ten) months including thick and thorny jungles of Jamuna River from Ch. 9.00 Km to Ch. 29.00 Km within Block Swarupnagar, Habra-I, Gaighata, P.S. Swarupnagar, Habra, Gobordanga and Gaighata, Dist. North 24 Parganas of Jamuna Basin Drainage Sub-Division under Bidyadhari Drainage Division", has submitted fake credential in the bidding process and thus committed FIRST DEGREE OFFENCE under clause 9D of eNIT and as the Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC) has recommended debarment of the said agency 'Marine Infrastructure' from participating tender of I & W Directorate for a period of six (6) months and as the Departmental Tender Committee (DTC) subsequently has upheld the recommendation of TEC in the meeting held on 17.3.2021 at 12.15 hr. in the chamber of Chief Engineer (South) and in exercise the power conferred upon the undersigned in terms of clause No. 6.2 of the Annexure to Memorandum No. 03W/ 2017-18 dated 18.5.2017 of Irrigation & Waterways Department, the agency 'Marine Infrastructure', Vill+P.O. Chowbhaga, Kolkata- 700105 is hereby debarred to participate in all tenders of Irrigation & Waterways Department for a period of six (6) months from 24.3.2021 and the Earnest money of the bidder stands forfeited.

This order shall be brought to the notice of all concerned for strict compliance.

ح ہا۔ Chief Engineer (South) ا & W Dte

Memo.No. 1620 - C.I.

Dated, Kolkata, the March 24, 2021.

Copy Submitted to the Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal, I&WD for favour of his kind information. This has a reference to his office Memo No. <u>420–IB</u> dated 22.3.2021. IW-14011(33)/2/2021-SECTION (IW)

> ડલ( – Chief Engineer (South) I & W Dte

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Chief Engineer (D&R), I&WDte, Jalasampad Bhawan.
- 2. The D.P. & Ex-Officio Chief Engineer, I&WDte, Jalasampad Bhawan.
- 3. The Chief Engineer (West), I&WDte, Kanainatsal, Purba Bardhaman.
- 4. The Chief Engineer (South-West), I&WDte, Abas, Khas Jungle, Paschim Medinipur.
- 5. The Chief Engineer (North), I&WDte, Green Park, Malda.
- 6. The Chief Engineer (North-East), Club Road, Jalpaiguri.
- 7. The Chief Engineer, Teesta Barrage Project, 2<sup>nd</sup> Mile, Siliguri.
- 8. The Superintending Engineer, Eastern Circle, I&WDte, Jalasampad Bhawan.
- 9. The Superintending Engineer, Metropolitan Drainage Circle, I&WDte, Jalasampad Bhawan.
- 10. The Superintending Engineer, Greater Calcutta Drainage Circle, I&WDte, Jalasampad Bhawan.
- 11. The Executive Engineer, Bidyadhari Drainage Division, I&WDte.

ح ط√∽ Chief Engineer (South) I & W Dte

## Memo.No. 1620/3(3) - C.I.

Dated, Kolkata, the March 24, 2021.

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Nodal Officer, e-governance cell & Executive Engineer, DVC Study Cell, I&WDte. He is requested to upload this order in the Departmental Website. In this respect, a format in terms of Clause 6.2 of Annexure to I & W D No. 03-W/2017 dated 18.05.2017 duly filled in is enclosed herewith for his necessary action.
- 2. The Executive Engineer, Chief Engineers' Drawing Office, I&WDte.
- 3. The Executive Engineer-II, Investigation & Planning Division (South), I&WDte.

Chief Engineer (South) I & W Dte

## Memo.No. 1620/4 - C.I.

Dated, Kolkata, the March 24, 2021.

Copy forwarded for information to the "MARINE INFRASTRUCTURE", Vill+P.O. Chowbhaga, Kolkata-700105.

ద ఎ( — Chief Engineer (South) I & W Dte ۰ ,

Reference No. & Date of Order of Chief Engineer	Name of Debarred Firm/ Entity	Address	Grounds for debarment (within three sentences)	Period of debarment from (d/m/y) to ((d/m/y)
1	2	3	4	5
1620-C.I.	MARINE	Vill + P.O	Submission	Six (6)
Date	INFRASTRUCTURE	Chowbhaga,	of bids that	months.
24.3.2021		Kolkata-	contained	24.3.2021 to
		700105	falsified	24.9.2021
			documents.	

Chief Engineer (South) I & W Dte